CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 12, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0054

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen
Ricardo De Camps
Bryan King

Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

OWNER/APPLICANT: Lisa Evert
" ADDRESS: 1600 NEWTON ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section
25-2-492 (D) of the Site Development Standards to decrease the front yard
setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet in order to construct a single family
home in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

POSTPONED TO MAY 12,2014 REQUEST OF APPLICANT

BOARD’S DECISION: MAY 12, 2014 POSTPONED TO JUNE 9, 2014

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not aliow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance wiil not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels JeHf Jack ’
Executive Llalson ~~ Chairman




Heldenfels, Leane

Clg- 2014~ 05y

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Leane,

B R s S R e

Lisa

AR
ik dd-l'd"‘

Monday, May 12, 2014 4:49 PM

Heldenfels, Leane
Re: Withdraw your BOA case?

Can i please ask for another postponement?

Thank you!
Lisa Evert

Sent from my iPhone

On May 12, 2014, at 4:20 PM, "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Hi Lisa — did you want to withdraw your case on to-hight’s agenda, or ask for another postponement?

Thanks —
Leane




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 14, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0054

Jeff Jack

Stuart Hampton
Ricardo De Camps
Bryan King

Fred McGhee
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Lisa, Evert
OWNER: Lisa, Evert
ADDRESS: 1600 NEWTON ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance from Section

25-2-492 (D) of the Site Development Standards to decrease the front yard

setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet in order to construct a single family
home in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

POSTPONED TO MAY 12, 2014 REQUEST OF APPLICANT
FINDING:

1. The Zoning reguiations applicable to the property’do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels |
Executive Liaison _ Chairman
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Qig-a0l4-005

City of Austin, TX

Attn: Board of Adjustments

| Support the sole application at 1600 Newton Street, which has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet.

Signature

WS'%H e

lbO‘D € UC{ Address
PgugthTX

qg70Y




Gmail - 1600 Newton Street ... Cl D - Q'O %= 005 'g;ge lofl

Dawn Moore

i Thu, Feb 27, 2014 at 8:26 AM
To: Lisa Evert S5eneoa e

Hi Lisat

Sorry for the slow reply. We will support your variance.,

We do not build custom homes at this time, | would recommend Alan Muskin with The Muskin
Company. Good, good man that knows how to build a good house. Muskin’s pricing is more reasonable
than most buiiders.

Hope this helps

dawn moore

R oTTD

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/()/?ui=2&ik=69fdf4b94a&view=pt&cat=austin%20house&s... 4/3/2014




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not Jater
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

- is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A noticé of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice

before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the

board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2014-0054, 1600 Newton St.
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202 .

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, April 14th, 2014

(rveqs Bansen 3 Ay Evaptin () I am in favor
Your Ndme (please print) | ‘ E I object

1500 Newdon _@.T

Your address(es) affected by this application
4-5" 2014

Signature Date

Daytime Telephone:_ & 1. 540~ 13211

Comments:

m\mﬁ aViedud |eftcir —

e Ly

7 e \ =

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/1st Floor

Leane Heldenfels
P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




O OO

Gregg Hahsen

1500 Newton St Email: qreqg.hansen@gmail.com
Austin, TX 78704 512.992.9159
USA

April 5, 2014

Leane Heldenfels
City of Austin | Planning and Development Review

re: Case #: C15-2014-0054, 1600 Newton St.
Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

We get variances on a monthly basis for houses around our home at 1500 Newton Street. While
most are reasonable - a little stretch here or there of the City codes, this request to decrease the
front set-back minimum 11 feet at 1600 Newton is frankly ridiculous.

1) The owner claims this is a ‘modest’ home. For our neighborhood there is nothing ‘modest’
about a 3 bedroom, 2.5 bath, master-suite, 2-story house with a ‘great room,’ study’ and a
detached double garage. While we are very supportive of urban density and planning,
density does not mean putting large, suburban homes on small urban lots. This area of
Bouldin historically contained small bungalows and the lots are therefore often smaller than
perhaps many would now like.

2) Yes, there is a great deal of diversity in the older homes in this neighborhood and what was
and wasn't code regarding past set-back rules - there's not much we can do about these
now. Monroe Street in particular as an east-west street is all over the map. Newton Street,
as a north-south street, is not - the houses are all set-back cbnsistently. I did not see any
recent construction in the examples submitted; only older homes, which for better or worse
are grandfathered into compliance. While the past is the past, moving forward my
understanding is chaos in building is no longer desirable. _

3) The lot is what it is. The trees did not magically appear after the owner purchased the lot,
and the lot size did not change. They bought the lot fully aware of these issues, although it
is clearly an inappropriate lot for the size and style of home the owners want to build.

4) Finally, this particular corner (the corner of Monroe and Newton) is a high traffic corner
during South Congress peak times, and it is already difficult to see other cars as you are
moving through the intersection or navigating a turn. Altering the set-back is going to
further decrease visibility and safe passage. '

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,

y OW\O
/ LT (f‘%/(/
Gregg Hansen & Amy Empson '

o | o
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the oppoitunity to speak FOR or 'AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
han 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision.” The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who cornmunicates an interest to a
board or commission by: . _

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

_+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development; :
« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

N j{!ijj[ij.l 0

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the noticq
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: Oum..uaz-eema,wwcc Newton St.
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, b—.ﬁ: 14th, 2014

Your Name (please print)

322 M . L\UE cAEST.

Your address(es) affected by this application

Kl1am in favor
O Y object -

of S/ 1

I % Dare

Signature
Daytime Telephone:__<& /2 - €1& % &

—_— ) ~
Comments: LQN% ,\N& ; -

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to: _
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/1st F loor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




Ramirez, Diana 06 - 2014 -p05Y

From: Kevin Lewis 4

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 1:56 PM

To: Ramirez, Diana

Ce: 'Chad Kimbell'; 'Catherine Mohin'

Subject: BOA case C15-2014-0054 1600 Newton St. BCNA opposition

Greetings Diana.'Regarding case C15-2014-0054 at 1600 Newton St., the Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association has
voted a position of opposed to the requested variance. Having met with the applicant and reviewed their application,
we found no valid, non-economic hardship that in our opinion qualified for a variance.

Please contact me via cell phone if you have any questions, 512-627-6898.

Best,

Kevin Lewis

President

Bouldin Creek Neighborhood Association




If'you need assistance completing this application (general inquiries only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

- 009 1
CASE&#_l”oqogﬁd BRI

CITY OF AUSTIN Aol # 5L00000 (o0)]
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

e GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_1600 Newton Street, Austin, TX, 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _Gus F. Becker’s Subdivision

Lot(s)_16 Block 2-B Outlot_

Division_Swisher 1/We Dale and Lisa Evert

on behalf of myselfiourselves as authorized agent for
. : affirm that on _February 19th
2014 , hereby apply for a hearing
before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
X ERECT_ ATTACH. COMPLETE _ REMODEL _ MAINTAIN
A single family home in the Bouldin Creek plan area. ; -prD/\r\— 6@)(\0(_9-{)& dbU'L
4040l o oo, tellne O pliew Lﬁﬁi*{n%)
Daudine. 145 Lo o Qwhw

ina_ SE-3 district.
(zoning  district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may resnlt in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents,

Updated 3/14/12 2




. VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance
is based on the follow ing findings (see page 35 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

‘1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

25-2-492- Sethack variance

The lot is very small and less deep than the surrounding lots, making it very difficult to build a modest sized
3 bedroom, 2.5 bath house with the current Me Mansion restrictions. Although the actual setback from
the property line would only be 14 feet, there would still be 25 feet to the street because of the large tree
lawn between the property line and the street. The design of this house with the detached garage, low
pitched roof, gables, porch, and exterior af plank and limestone is intended to keep the new structure in
character with the original houses in the neighborhood. When the designs were drawn there was a house
still present on our south side that was located less than 25 feet from the property line. Once that house
was demolished the front yard averaging is no ionger applicable. When visiting the neighborhood, you can
see that there are many houses with setbacks less than 25 feet.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This original lot was divided and deeded as two separate lots.

TER:

3. 'The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the p roperty, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the propetty is located because:

The design was done with the character of the neighborhood in mind, keeping with the designs of the

original houses it has  low pitched roof, plank and limestone exterior, has a detached garage, and conforms
to the imposed 4% FAR.

EARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Updated 3/14/12 4




Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilitics required if it makes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site

or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

Updated 3/14/12 4




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles
on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannet grant a vari ance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE —I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed . S0y, Mail Address,

City, State & Zip _
Printed _ Phone _ Date _

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - affir m that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ : Mail Address 501 East Oliorf Street, Apt, 207
City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704
Printed Lisa Evert Phone 512-771-5542  Date 2/19/2014_

[\oamevert(d %w\al.ﬁ COMn

Updated 3/14/12 5
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Feb 25, 2014

City of Austin, TX
Attn: Board of Adjustment

| support the sole application at 1600 Newton St, which has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement from 25 feet to 14 feet.

Signed,

My i

John Bodek
305-A W Monroe St.




TQ: Lise Evert and Dale Evert
Nationgt Investors Title Insurence Company

STATE OF TEXAS . Independence Title Company
COUNTY OF TRAMIS . GF No. 1307255-ARB
The undersi

gned does hereby certify that a survey was this
day made on the ground of the praperty legolly described hereon
ond iz correct ond that there are no boundary line confligts,
encrocchments, shorlages in areq, overlapping of improvements,
visible utitity lines, or roads in place, except a5 shown hereon,

and said property abuls a dedicoted raod, This property iles within
Zone X {oreos determined to be outside the 100 year floed plain}
according te Federof Emergency Manogement Agency Flood
Insurance Rote Mop Fonel ho. 480624 0585 H, dated September 26, 2008.
THIS the 22nd day of MARCH A.D., 2013,

BY

e
Anne Thayer .\x
Registered Professionol Lond Surveyor Na. 5850
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: " Lisa M. Evert «heyemminmneyiemniamiay
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 1600 Newton, nearby pictures

Attachments: photo JPG; ATTOQ001.txt; ATTQ0002.htm

Hi Leane,

I've attached a copy of the picture below... there should be an actual attachment, not just the thumbnail below Let me
know if you're still unable to open it and I'll have to fax them to you or drop them off at the office. I'm not sure how'to

convert a picture to a PDF.

phota

Lisa M. Evert

THE HOSPITAL AT WESTLAKE MEDICAL CENTER
5656 Bee Caves Rd., Austin, TX 78746

Office: Fax:




TR




ol HEREY

. —;M.M.

T SO A R T




T A

T










280 18

[N 4 15

el ves s

T T

A

Ol g

140t Lo
ki,

[RY

Tz

!wn‘a q
st -
o

+44

F-3

garg

ex

.2

=¥

1Fmig

-

180"

E-o

PR

[
1
i)

T
=d
¥
ol
-

8

e

§ F:

o3 12"

WA

1l o

-3t Fos bl roy Aoyt

BEDROOM #2 BeorooM 43

. L) 9.0"3
gl

2| naam
eanset

=N

pan

vy

m Lo | v

g =g | T remge

1810 14"

a3

106 157

! uTaRE, gan e

TWG CAR GIARAGE
G o
(L

/2 L7 rx 0ol

12 o7 R ok

BLOFE 06 SUOPE fLe

Wy

e oG

[enz

PORTE—

157,

COCHERE

18y

190

oo

Sogr
5
e
a

I Pl

rgag

PR

et

el Tk 1

ARBOR

N 10° QS br
FHaSn GoniC (100

1=-CEDAR 748 Corma

Pl

N

ooal B

SEAVER: FL wACOUMTER

(i

sarg

1Lk

g

ot Fugm

FEd

Lir'd

=107]

£y

e 422

wag

GREATROOM
1@ a6 W
STAN cone

¥=F

€=z 12"

Va2 1

Frr

53 1

anion riinas tn & Peorpapnan Bk n
T Tket Gyt Ea R O,
cor Py W Feinians W fsted Rl
v Shous e Conmuien Susorny Toe Frace
Pt e in Ergtia's Loy ba Fravt on
h..qﬂ.!._.ﬂ... Ty o T o ot by Dy ATt .
S B fuid Aemenuia e 104 nortola
i g g/ Sy Baemn Mo i A

i

I ] h

e

ey

-0 14"

L | L1 b

GONERML NOTTS;

18 Gaas Crigiois wrmmas og ritomptats
oy s e A Inuen hans
b ol

20 Tern phons ond wpesitcrsons va Wi4pavd 1o meet
o wpollislin coded wad gralnongud, Gl
Sorply win o Hom G5Ok, SonIE
st

10 Ay ecrapencin I punp 16 by tri
Siiintion 31 it Semiar e 1 oty
Eorriruvion. Contractory Yo SERAR) Thegmrobiicy

o o e TS,

B Coruncior Ln cantul win & iy shatl gines for
G 0 o s Koming. etmey, Usom. 244 b
Wottelsl m

Fal e e o siue eVl e
U0l COrKR FOOL Ghen 93 B SeDe,

8 e draft Sloows snare Buike

0 Providw conlral ang gajenaion jmints e reuieed o
concral grieys, #us,

o ogrs
lopn. ora ang GANOME, B kiOdwh tnd
LTy

TAD vy 2 pry ALDE Gelaing pOgr wmidn L
pig gt e R
O Suoce veew mwnl comply wilh 2008 A ond g
$3TH comiramanti.

SYMBOL LEGEND

]

GAS/PROPANE VALVE
MO HOSE BIB

1

SHOMER HEAD @ D0" AFF

@134

DOOA SiZE TAQ

AREA'S
FIRST FLOOR~ 1003
SECOND: FLOOR— 981
TOTAL UVING— 1984
GARAGE : 420

FRONT PORCH 17

EVERT

BACH PORCH - 162
STORAGE 64

STONE LEOGE S
PORTE - COCHERE 80

TOTAL COVEREQ- 2ve

FLOOR PLANS
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
COPYRIGHT © 2013 DESIGN ORIGINALS OF TEXAS

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/47=1"20"




N\

G
; Nk
E“g

NEWTON
STREET

e

Kl
i
i
Tt 1
%
W+

N
]
&

otoaz ca |, STpne Enremon— [

v
f— STonE ERMEROR

-0
.i-
i
H
1
s
15og
3y
]
AT L
!’ Mran =T
133
v

1t

GARAGE RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION ERONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/47=17-0"

ugry, ToR
*
i ]
g
L :

X
21

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0

P .
METM AOOF ©
L o

TR -
= N | VW%H, :
Z S .

BUARDH- QAT F T T

xﬁ:i_.; g lﬁd e \ Mh. 3 T, ROOF

R =y

T |

V/

Wk

1

NG
Y

R, — SFOMC CHIERIOR

e

EVERT
RESIDENCE

GARAGE LEFT SIDE ELEVATION REAR FLEVATION S

SCALE: 1/47=1=0

REVISION: (12811

SCALE: 174 =10

DRAWHEY: KD

EEREREREES. | FRONT/REAR ELEVATIONS
- — SCALE: 1/4"=1~("

COPYRIGHT © 2013 DESIGN ORIGINALS OF TEXAS




City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

January 08, 2014

File Number: C8I-2014-0008
Address: 1600 NEWTON ST
Tax Parcel 1.D. #0400000607 Tax Map Date: 10/11/2013

The Planning & Development Review Department has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
North 50 feet of lot 16, Block B Gus F. Beckers Subdivision of Block 2-B
Swisher Addifion to South Austin in the current deed, recorded on Apr 29,
2013, in Document #2013076137, Travis County Deed Records. This parcel
existed in its current configuration on January !, 1995, as evidenced by a deed
recorded on May 25, 1984, in Volume 8615, Page 965, Travis County Deed
Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service, as defined in Section
212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced
by electric service on May 29, 1984. The parcel meets the requirements of the
Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located on an existing
street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or any other regulation.

o Micholle Caotll

Michelle Casillas, Represent'ative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department







Given under my lzafhd seal of office, this the 29 day of Ocs. | A.D. 1045,
George S. Dowsll : (/

{Notary Seal) 6962 Notary Public, Trevis County, Texas. q/! ’
¥tled for record Nov 8, 1945 at 11:45 AM.-- Resorded Nov 8, 1945 at 2:00 P.K. 3(/)

Q/ D v wea-ea=0

THE STATE OF TEXAS  # )

COUNTY OF 'TRAVIE. # KNWOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, Marie Becker Portler,
Jolned herein by my busband, Joe Fortier, of Traviz County, Texas, for and in copsideratien
of the sum of Ten Doliars ($10.00) %o me cash in hand paid by Clavde Adcock and wife,
0llie Adcock, of Travis County, Texas, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and
copfessed, and for other sums of money to me cash in hand pald by said granteesz, the
receipt of which is bereby acknowledged and confessed, apnd which other sums of money are
adequate and sufficient and fer the payment of whieh no lien elther expréss__or dmpiied

Is retained againat the property herein conveyed and in consideraticn that the said
grantees assume the payment of the texes ggainast the property herein conveyed for the

year 1945;

Have granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents do grant, sell and convey unto
the said Claude Adcoek and wife, Ollis Adecck, all that certaln tract or parcel of land
gltnated in the €ity of Austin, Travis County, Texes, and described as followa:

Being the North ons-half (%) of Lot No. Sixteen (16} in Gus F. Pecker's Subdivision of
Block 2-B Swisher Addition to South Aastin, In Travis County, Texan, said tract fronting
E 50 rfeet on Newtor Street and N 100 feet on Monroe Street, all as shown by plab of record
in the Plat Records of Travls County, Texas,; in Ebok Ho. 3, page 115, of sald reccrds;
seme being a plat of said subdivision. '

To have and to hold the above deseribed premises, together with ald and singular,‘ the
rights and appurtensnces thereto 1o mnywlse belonging unto the said Claude Adecock and
wife, 0llie Adcock, thelr heirs and assigns forever, end we do herehy bind ourselves,
our heirs, exscutors and administrators tc warrent end forever defend all and singuler
the said premises unto ‘the said Claude Adepck and wife, Ollle Adcock, their helrs and
asaigns, against every person whomscever lewfully claiming or tp clalm the same or any
paxt thereof.

Witness our hands st Austin, Texas, thils 7" day of November, 1943,

Marie Becker Fortier
55¢ U,8. Int. Rev. Stamps Cen Joe Fortier

THE STATE OF TEXAS # o
COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County
gnd Shate, on this day personally appsared Joe Fortier and Marie Becker Fortler, his wife, |
both known to me te b-e the persons whose names are subscrlbed to the foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged to me that théy emch execubed thé same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed, apd the said Marie Becker Fortier, wife of the saild Joe Fortier,

heving been examined by me privily and apart from her husband, and having ths same fully
explaizied t¢ her, she, the seid Marie Becker Fortler, mcknowledged such instrument to be
her act an& d'eeé, and she decleared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes

snd consideration therein expressed, and that she §id not wish to xetract it.

e e i sae: L T L e T A, K WS g el WAL T T L BT ATR L, 4 T rrceomr wiea g




Given undex my hand and seal of office, this the 7 dey of November, 1245.
W. Tronckmann
(Notary Seal} Notary Public, in apd for Travie County, Texazs.
Fflled for record Nov 8, 1945 at 11:15 A,M.-- Recorded Nov 8, 1945 at 2:20 P.M.
Q/ [ ¢}
THE STATE OF TEXAS #
COUNTY OF TRAVIS. # KNOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, S. N. EEdahl, of the

¢

County of Travis, State of Texas, for ead in consideration of the Sum of Three Hundred
Fitty ($350.00) Dollars, to me paid, and secured to be paid, by Mrs. Martha Jane Gerla end

husband, W. S. Gerla as fpllows:

Seventy five {$75.00) Dollars cash in hapd paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

and the execution of & certain vendor's lien note by grantees herein for the sum of Two
Hundred Seventy five ($275.00) Dollars, dsted at Austin, Texss, oven date, und payable

to 5., N, Ekdahl or order at Austin, Texas.

Seid note is payable at the rate of $10 per month, or lore, the first installment belpg

due end payable on March 15, 1845, said 1o be bearing interest ab the rate of 6% per annum,
and proviﬂing tﬁgt feilure to pay an instaliment when due matures said@ note at the option
of the holder of same. The usual 104 attorney's fee is provided for if default in payment
is mede. ' '

Have granted, sold and conveyed, and by these presents do prant, sell and coanvey
unto the sald Mrs. Marthe Jane Gerla and husband, W. 5. Gerla, of thé_ County of Travis,
State of Texts, all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land described as follows, to-wit

Lot Ne. seven 1ﬁ Block No. four (4) in Outlot No. 2%, Uniwrsity Park Addition in’
Division C in the Cisy of Austin, Tfavis Qount}r, Texas, as recorded in Plat Book No. 3,
page 125 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Tezes. This 1s an unimproved lot, and no

rart of grantor's homesatead,

‘Do have and to hold the above described premises, together with 211 and singuldr

the rights and eppurtenances thereto in anywise belopging unto the seid Mrs Martha Jane
Gerlas end husband, W. S. Gerla, their helrs and essigns, forever and I do hereby bind
myself, my heirs, executors and sdministrators to warrant and ferever defend, all end
singulsr the sald premises unto the said Mrs. Martha Jane Gerla and husband W. S. Gerls,
_their heirs and asgisua, appinst every purson whomseever lawfully claiming, or to cl&iim
bﬁg séme, er any pert thereof. . '
But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the vendor's lien is retained -agaipat

the sebove described property, premises and improvements, until the above deseribed wte,

v

_ apd all interest thereon are fully paid eccerding to its face and tenor, effeg:t and reading




